503819132 05/10/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3865781

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
SYNAPSE PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT LLC	05/30/2014

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	SQUARE, INC.	
Street Address:	1455 MARKET STREET, SUITE 600	
City:	SAN FRANCISCO	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	94103	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14313882
Application Number:	14671798

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (415)248-2101

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 415-248-2125

Email: adrury@polsinelli.com
Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI PC

Address Line 1: THREE EMBARCADERO CENTER, SUITE 1350

Address Line 4: SAN FRANCISCO, CALIFORNIA 94111

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	SQ-0122-US1-C1 / C2
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	BRIAN MCKNIGHT
SIGNATURE:	/Brian McKnight/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2016

Total Attachments: 2

source=Assign_Synapse_to_Square#page1.tif source=Assign_Synapse_to_Square#page2.tif

PATENT 503819132 REEL: 038532 FRAME: 0625

Attorney Docket No: 35930-0079001

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

Assignor: Synapse Product Development LLC, a Washington corporation, having a principal place

of business at 1511 Sixth Avenue, Suite 400, Seattle, WA, 98101, United States of

<u>America</u>

Assignee: Square, Inc., a Delaware corporation, having a principal place of business at 1455 Market

Street, Suite 600, San Francisco, CA 94103

For good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is acknowledged by **Assignor**, **Assignor** hereby assigns to **Assignee**, and its successors and assigns, all of **Assignor's** rights, title and interest (without reservation of any rights whatsoever) throughout the world in the inventions and improvements which are subject of the following patents and patent applications (the "**Patents**"):

Application Country	Application No.	Filing Date	Title
United States	13/961,572	August 7, 2013	ENCODING DATA IN MULTIPLE FORMATS

We authorize and request the attorneys appointed in said application to hereafter complete this assignment by inserting above the filing date and serial number of said application when known.

This Assignment includes the foregoing patents, patent applications, all legal equivalents thereof in the United States and any other country, and all patents issuing from any of the foregoing. This Assignment also includes the right to claim priority based on the filing date of any of the foregoing patent applications under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property, the Patent Cooperation Treaty, the European Patent Convention, and all other treaties of like purposes. **Assignor** authorizes **Assignee** to apply in all countries in the name of **Assignor** or in the name of **Assignee** for patents, utility models, and design registrations and like rights of exclusion and for inventors' certificates for said inventions and improvements, any divisionals, continuations, substitutions, and reissues of said application. This assignment includes the right to recover for past acts of infringement of the **Patents**.

Assignor hereby covenants for itself and its respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns to provide to Assignee promptly upon the request of Assignee all pertinent facts and documents relating to the Applications and legal equivalents as may be known and accessible to Assignor and to testify as to the same in any interference, litigation, or proceeding relating thereto and promptly to execute and deliver to Assignee or its legal representative any and all papers, instruments or affidavits required to apply for, obtain, maintain, issue or enforce said inventions and improvements and said Patents and said equivalents thereof, which may be necessary or desirable to carry out the purposes of this Assignment.

Assignment Page 1 of 2

Attorney Docket No: 35930-0079001

Assignor agrees to promptly execute any and all agreements and documents in connection with this Assignment in order to complete and fulfill the terms of this Assignment.

Assignor:

Synapse

By: Redwood Stephens

Title: President

Date: __5/30/2014

50949222.doc